

Current report no. 10/2023

Date 9 May 2023

Subject Early repayment of facility loans by Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. and Polkomtel sp. z o.o.

The Management Board of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. (the "**Company**") informs that on 9 May 2023, the Company and its subsidiary, Polkomtel sp. z o.o. ("**Polkomtel**"), submitted to the facility agent an irrevocable instruction to initiate the procedure of an early repayment of the full amount of the term facility loan and the revolving facility loan granted under the Senior Facilities Agreement of 21 September 2015, entered into by, among other parties, the Company (as the borrower) and a consortium of financial institutions, as amended by the amendment, restatement and consolidation deed of 21 September 2015, notified by the Company's Management Board in its current report No. 42/2015 of 21 September 2015, the second amendment and restatement deed of 2 March 2018 notified by the Company's Management Board in its current report No. 9/2018 of 2 March 2018, and the third amendment and restatement deed of 27 April 2020, notified by the Company's Management Board in its current report No. 14/2020 of 27 April 2020. A prepayment in the aggregate amount of PLN 8,843.7 million is planned for 16 May 2023. As a result of the prepayment, the Company and Polkomtel will repay the entire debt under the facilities agreement referred to above.

Legal basis Article 17 Section 1 of the Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on market abuse (market abuse regulation) and repealing Directive 2003/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Commission Directives 2003/124/EC, 2003/125/EC and 2004/72/EC.

Signed by:

/s/ Mirosław Błaszczyk

/s/ Katarzyna Ostap-Tomann

/s/ Tomasz Gillner-Gorywoda

Mirosław Błaszczyk President of the Management Board Katarzyna Ostap-Tomann Member of the Management Board Tomasz Gillner-Gorywoda Proxy

> Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. ul. Łubinowa 4A 03-878 Warszawa tel. +48 22 356 66 00 tel. +48 22 356 67 00 fax +48 22 356 60 03

Grupa Polsat Plus | Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. z siedzibą w Warszawie, ul. Łubinowa 4A, 03-878 Warszawa, Sąd Rejonowy dla m.st. Warszawy, XIV Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sądowego, KRS 0000010078 NIP 796-18-10-732 REGON 670925160, kapitał zakładowy 25.581.840.64 zł w pełni wpłacony

Page 1 of 1